
 DONORS BY NUMBER 
DONORS BY NUMBER: 

 

1 - S Walker, Willcox, AZ, USA* 

2 - R Pavelin, Warranwood,  VIC,  Australia 

3 - S & T Reznicek, Ann Arbor, MI, USA 

4 - D Guillet, Austin, TX, USA 

5 - M Gryboski, Franklin, CT, USA 

6 - LL Horwitz, Brooklyn, NY, USA 

7 - D Marsolo, Westerville, OH, USA 

8 - J Arrigo, Clancy, MT, USA 

9 - R Clark, Clancy, MT, USA 

10 - L Makela, Sun City Center, FL, USA 

11 - S Mandeville, Springfield, OR, USA 

12 - H Pilon, Ann Arbor, MI, USA 

13 - MP Bowditch, Kennett Square, PA, USA 

14 - B Addison, Minneapolis, MN, USA 

15 - C Scott, Calgary, AB, Canada 

16 - J Swanberg, Scottsville, VA, USA 

17 - S Deeg, Columbia, CA, USA 

18 - J McGary, Milwaukie, OR, USA 

19 - C Franklin, Palmer, AK, USA 

20 - T Laskiewicz, Longview, WA, USA 

21 - P Krementz, Morristown, NJ, USA 

22 - B Walters, Ann Arbor, MI, USA 

23 - D Selcer, Oakland, CA, USA* 

24 - R Werra, Ukiah, CA, USA 

25 - K Cretin, Seattle, WA, USA 

26 - R Glos, Berkshire, NY, USA 

27 - J Robertson, Evanston, IL, USA 

28 - B Snow, Little Rock, AR, USA 

29 - C Rieder, San Leandro, CA, USA 

30 - A Ward, Redmarley d'Abitot, Gloucs, UK 

31 - S Deeks, New Vernon, NJ, USA 

32 - K Allen, Central Point, OR, USA 

33 - M Jones, Horseheads, NY, USA 

34 - P Cumbleton, Somerton, , UK 

35 - J Kucinova, Littleton, CO, USA 

36 - G Robinson, Strasburg, VA, USA 

37 - D Rankin, Lasswade, Scotland, UK 

38 - M Cantoni Giardino Botanico 'Caplez', Milan, Italy 

39 - C Schindler, Milan, Italy 

40 - T Boland, St John's, NL, Canada 

41 - C Boulby, Morpeth, Northumberland, UK 

42 - M Light, Gatineau, QC, Canada 

43 - M Jensen, Juneau, AK, USA 

44 - J Rodriguez, Wasilla, AK, USA 

45 - C Cockcroft, Bellevue, WA, USA 

46 - S Jensen, Colorado Springs, CO, USA 

47 - P Milano, Trumbull, CT, USA 

48 - TE Clark, Granby, MA, USA 

49 - P Baker, Bellvue, CO, USA 

50 - J Grushow, Lancaster, PA, USA 

51 - DA Goldman, Waynesboro, PA, USA 

52 - R Breyfogle, Denver, CO, USA 

53 - S Whyman, Sylva, NC, USA 

54 - B & A McGowan, South Egremont, MA, USA 

55 - H Booth, Signal Mountain, TN, USA 

56 - BA Adelman, Mukwonago, WI, USA 

57 - D Zschummel, Schkopau, Germany 

58 - S Wale, Ellon, Scotland, UK 

59 - K Walker, Concord, CA, USA 

60 - S Morrison, Missoula, MT, USA 

61 - M Hegedus, Fort Collins, CO, USA 

62 - L Waldrep, Summerfield, NC, USA 

63 - P Krecek, Pelhrimov, Czech Republic 

64 - L Verbeek, Burnaby, BC, Canada 

65 - M Herbert, Nr Lampeter, Ceredigion, Wales, UK 

66 - L Anaouil, Brossard, QC, Canada 

67 - G Sevastopulo, Howth, Co. Dublin, Ireland 

68 - J Jeddeloh, Beaverton, OR, USA 

69 - P Held, Sharon, CT, USA 

70 - L Deaven, Los Alamos, NM, USA 

71 - J Priddle-Mitchell, Klamath Falls, OR, USA 

72 - P Smith, Stowmarket, Suffolk, UK 

73 - D Mear, Wanaka, New Zealand 

74 - N Hubbard, Barrow Upon Soar, Leics, UK 

75 - B Horvath, Hebron, IL, USA 

76 - B Siegel, Oakland, CA, USA 

77 - R Lupp, Graham, WA, USA 

78 - KJ Seth, Fruita, CO, USA 

79 - C Gillespie, Galax, VA, USA 

80 - J Yu, Cary, NC, USA 

81 - J Barnes, Raleigh, NC, USA 

82 - E Benedict, Nappanee, IN, USA 

83 - J Malimanek, Dolni Kralovice, Czech Republic 

84 - S Jellinek, Mercerville, NJ, USA 

85 - L Parsons, Corvallis, OR, USA 

86 - R Haenni, Littleton, CO, USA 

87 - M Rose, Boone, NC, USA 

88 - P Cook, Underhill, VT, USA 

89 - L Chips, Norwalk, CT, USA 

90 - M Tebbitt, Uniontown, PA, USA 

91 - J Nemmer, Mercer, PA, USA 

92 - R Plaskota, Pabianice, Poland 

93 - P Kusak, Zlin, Czech Republic 

94 - G Tingley, Bear River, NS, Canada 

95 - M Fox Oliver Nurseries, Fairfield, CT, USA 

96 - H Peachey, Lamoine, ME, USA 

97 - G Adam, Kirchendemenreuth, Germany 

98 - M-B Lukkarinen, Lappvik, Finland 

99 - R Kretz, Gilroy, CA, USA 

100 - J Stireman, Sandy, UT, USA 

101 - J Anthony, Jackson, ME, USA 

102 - M Schafer, Carlisle, MA, USA 

103 - B Lockhart, Petersham, MA, USA 

104 - C Enns, Portland, OR, USA* 

105 - M Brandhorst, South Paris, ME, USA 

106 - C Eichler, Ithaca, NY, USA 

107 - J Willis, Frederick, MD, USA 

108 - CP Smith, Hudson, OH, USA 

109 - B Haman, Port Sanilac, MI, USA 

110 - T Kubala, Bolechowo Osiedle, Poland 

111 - T Glavich, Altadena, CA, USA 

112 - T Stireman, West Valley, UT, USA 

113 - H Clayton, Far Hills, NJ, USA 

114 - T Milam, Stanwood, WA, USA 

115 - P Schneider, Portland, TN, USA 

116 - J Dumont, Brooklyn, NY, USA 

117 - H Hansen, Zeeland, MI, USA 

118 - K Gowribai, Saskatoon, SK, Canada 

119 - L Skulski, Calgary, AB, Canada 

120 - L Nelson, Uppsala, Sweden 

121 - R Stockwell, Sherwood, Nottingham, UK 

122 - B Larsson, Dals Rostock, Sweden 

123 - D Dembowski, Hartsdale, NY, USA 

124 - R Rodich, St Bonifacius, MN, USA 

125 - P Lenkoski, Vineyard Haven, MA, USA 

126 - H Forbes, University of California Botanical  

                Garden, Berkeley, CA, USA 

127 - N Miller, Newberg, OR, USA 

128 - P Harlow, Seattle, WA, USA 

129 - L Curtis, Lakewood, CO, USA 

130 - J Brink, Denver, CO, USA 

131 - J Willis, Lexington, MA, USA 

132 - M Brawner, Longmont, CO, USA 

133 - J Chamberlain, Citrus Heights, CA, USA 

134 - R Ramsden, Seattle, WA, USA 

135 - M Lehmann, Siler City, NC, USA 

136 - A Olmsted, Hubbardton, VT, USA 

137 - G Newman, Bedford, NH, USA 

138 - B Griffith, Pittsburgh, PA, USA 

139 - A Deurbrouck, Pittsburgh, PA, USA 

140 - D Hendrickson, Laurium, MI, USA 

141 - C Baer, Belmont, MI, USA 

142 - M Fischer, Klingenthal, , Germany 

143 - R Deutsch, American Canyon, CA, USA 

144 - K DeMott, Parker, CO, USA 

145 - G Ormsby, West Chester, PA, USA 

146 - L Shannon, St. Paul, MN, USA 

147 - A Bertschi, Hartville, OH, USA 

148 - V Bouffard, Norwood, MA, USA 

149 - S Jones, Randolph, NJ, USA 

150 - C Kidd, Victoria, BC, Canada 

151 - K Krongard, Montclair, NJ, USA 

152 - N Doyle, Mattydale, NY, USA 

153 - C Leece, Eveleth, MN, USA 

154 - N Courtens, Betty Ford Alpine Gardens,  

                 Vail, CO, USA 

155 - J Haas, Pipersville, PA, USA 

156 - P Kelaidis, Denver, CO, USA 

157 - J Schellingerhout, Margraten, The Netherlands 

158 - I Beuker, Star City, SK, Canada 

159 - N Kristensen, Silkeborg, Denmark 

160 - A Leggatt, East York, ON, Canada 

161 - VIRAGS, Victoria, BC, Canada 

162 - C Shepard, Pleasant Hill, CA, USA 

163 - S Magyar, New Hartford, CT, USA 

164 - J Mikkelsen, Layton, UT, USA 

165 - W Perron, Cortlandt Manor, NY, USA 

166 - J Gregg, Baltimore, MD, USA 

167 - L Park, Norfolk Botanical Garden, Norfolk,  

               VA, USA 

168 - B Coleman, West Orange, NJ, USA 

169 - J & L Serowicz, Livonia, MI, USA 

170 - T Avent, Plant Delights Nursery, Raleigh,  

               NC, USA 

171 - K Ikawa, Matsue, Shimane, Japan 

172 - D Geiger, Provincetown, MA, USA 

173 - R Faden, Alexandria, VA, USA 

174 - V Holubec, Praha, Czech Republic 

175 - R Ratko, Seattle, WA, USA 

176 - J Gorman, Duffield, VA, USA 

177 - C Hinchliff, Carnation, WA, USA 

178 - J Fingerut, Stonington, CT, USA 

179 - Z Roskoph, Cherry Hill, NJ, USA 

180 - M Open, Crezieres, France 

181 - M Bendall, Mole Creek, TAS, Australia 

182 - R Little, Chapel Hill, NC, USA* 

183 - K Tracey, Dartmouth, MA, USA 

184 - R Stuart, Nepean, ON, Canada 

185 - F Kummert, Rollsdorf, Austria 

186 - K Schellinger, Avon, MN, USA* 

187 - P Spriggs, Victoria, BC, Canada 

188 – O Normann, Harstad, Norway 

 

* = donated less than 5 taxon; not enough for 

donor status but does earn thanks for donating 

seed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 DONORS BY NAME 

  

DONORS BY NAME: 

 

Adam, G - Kirchendemenreuth, Germany - 97 

Addison, B - Minneapolis, MN, USA - 14 

Adelman, BA - Mukwonago, WI, USA - 56 

Allen, K - Central Point, OR, USA - 32 

Anaouil, L - Brossard, QC, Canada - 66 

Anthony, J - Jackson, ME, USA - 101 

Arrigo, J - Clancy, MT, USA - 8 

Baer, C - Belmont, MI, USA - 141 

Baker, P - Bellvue, CO, USA - 49 

Barnes, J - Raleigh, NC, USA - 81 

Bendall, M - Mole Creek, TAS, Australia - 181 

Benedict, E - Nappanee, IN, USA - 82 

Bertschi, A - Hartville, OH, USA - 147 

Betty Ford Alpine Gardens, N Courtens - Vail, CO,  

       USA - 154 

Beuker, I - Star City, SK, Canada - 158 

Boland, T - St John's, NL, Canada - 40 

Booth, H - Signal Mountain, TN, USA - 55 

Bouffard, V - Norwood, MA, USA - 148 

Boulby, C – Morpeth, Northumberland, UK - 41 

Bowditch, MP - Kennett Square, PA, USA - 13 

Brandhorst, M - South Paris, ME, USA - 105 

Brawner, M - Longmont, CO, USA - 132 

Breyfogle, R - Denver, CO, USA - 52 

Brink, J - Denver, CO, USA - 130 

Chamberlain, J - Citrus Heights, CA, USA - 133 

Chips, L - Norwalk, CT, USA - 89 

Clark, R - Clancy, MT, USA - 9 

Clark, TE - Granby, MA, USA - 48 

Clayton, H - Far Hills, NJ, USA - 113 

Cockcroft, C - Bellevue, WA, USA - 45 

Coleman, B - West Orange, NJ, USA - 168 

Cook, P - Underhill, VT, USA - 88 

Cretin, K - Seattle, WA, USA - 25 

Cumbleton, P - Somerton, UK - 34 

Curtis, L - Lakewood, CO, USA - 129 

Deaven, L - Los Alamos, NM, USA - 70 

Deeg, S - Columbia, CA, USA - 17 

Deeks, S - New Vernon, NJ, USA - 31 

Dembowski, D - Hartsdale, NY, USA - 123 

DeMott, K - Parker, CO, USA - 144 

Deurbrouck, A - Pittsburgh, PA, USA - 139 

Deutsch, R - American Canyon, CA, USA - 143 

Doyle, N - Mattydale, NY, USA - 152 

Dumont, J - Brooklyn, NY, USA - 116 

Eichler, C - Ithaca, NY, USA - 106 

Enns, C - Portland, OR, USA – 104* 

Faden, R - Alexandria, VA, USA - 173 

Fingerut, J - Stonington, CT, USA - 178 

Fischer, M - Klingenthal, Germany - 142 

Franklin, C - Palmer, AK, USA - 19 

Geiger, D - Provincetown, MA, USA - 172 

Giardino Botanico 'Caplez', M Cantoni - Milan, 

      Italy - 38 

Gillespie, C - Galax, VA, USA - 79 

Glavich, T - Altadena, CA, USA - 111 

Glos, R - Berkshire, NY, USA - 26 

Goldman, DA - Waynesboro, PA, USA - 51 

Gorman, J - Duffield, VA, USA - 176 

Gowribai, K - Saskatoon, SK, Canada - 118 

Gregg, J - Baltimore, MD, USA - 166 

Griffith, B - Pittsburgh, PA, USA - 138 

Grushow, J - Lancaster, PA, USA - 50 

Gryboski, M - Franklin, CT, USA - 5 

Guillet, D - Austin, TX, USA - 4 

Haas, J - Pipersville, PA, USA - 155 

Haenni, R - Littleton, CO, USA - 86 

Haman, B - Port Sanilac, MI, USA - 109 

Hansen, H - Zeeland, MI, USA - 117 

Harlow, P - Seattle, WA, USA - 128 

Hegedus, M - Fort Collins, CO, USA - 61 

Held, P - Sharon, CT, USA - 69 

Hendrickson, D - Laurium, MI, USA - 140 

Herbert, M - Nr Lampeter, Ceredigion, Wales, UK - 65 

Hinchliff, C - Carnation, WA, USA - 177 

Holubec, V - Praha, , Czech Republic - 174 

Horvath, B - Hebron, IL, USA - 75 

Horwitz, LL - Brooklyn, NY, USA - 6 

Hubbard, N - Barrow Upon Soar, Leics, UK - 74 

Ikawa, K – Matsue, Shimane, Japan - 171 

Jeddeloh, J - Beaverton, OR, USA - 68 

Jellinek, S - Mercerville, NJ, USA - 84 

Jensen, M - Juneau, AK, USA - 43 

Jensen, S - Colorado Springs, CO, USA - 46 

Jones, M - Horseheads, NY, USA - 33 

Jones, S - Randolph, NJ, USA - 149 

Kelaidis, P - Denver, CO, USA - 156 

Kidd, C - Victoria, BC, Canada - 150 

Krecek, P - Pelhrimov, Czech Republic - 63 

Krementz, P - Morristown, NJ, USA - 21 

Kretz, R - Gilroy, CA, USA - 99 

Kristensen, N - Silkeborg, Denmark - 159 

Krongard, K - Montclair, NJ, USA - 151 

Kubala, T - Bolechowo Osiedle, Poland - 110 

Kucinova, J - Littleton, CO, USA - 35 

Kummert, F - Rollsdorf, Austria - 185 

Kusak, P - Zlin, Czech Republic - 93 

Larsson, B - Dals Rostock, Sweden - 122 

Laskiewicz, T - Longview, WA, USA - 20 

Leece, C - Eveleth, MN, USA - 153 

Leggatt, A - East York, ON, Canada - 160 

Lehmann, M - Siler City, NC, USA - 135 

Lenkoski, P - Vineyard Haven, MA, USA - 125 

Light, M - Gatineau, QC, Canada - 42 

Little, R - Chapel Hill, NC, USA – 182* 

Lockhart, B - Petersham, MA, USA - 103 

Lukkarinen, M-B - Lappvik, Finland - 98 

Lupp, R - Graham, WA, USA - 77 

Magyar, S - New Hartford, CT, USA - 163 

Makela, L - Sun City Center, FL, USA - 10 

Malimanek, J - Dolni Kralovice, Czech Rep - 83 

Mandeville, S - Springfield, OR, USA - 11 

Marsolo, D - Westerville, OH, USA - 7 

McGary, J - Milwaukie, OR, USA - 18 

McGowan, B & A - South Egremont, MA, USA - 54 

Mear, D - Wanaka, New Zealand - 73 

Mikkelsen, J - Layton, UT, USA - 164 

Milam, T - Stanwood, WA, USA - 114 

Milano, P - Trumbull, CT, USA - 47 

Miller, N - Newberg, OR, USA - 127 

Morrison, S - Missoula, MT, USA - 60 

Nelson, L - Uppsala, Sweden - 120 

Nemmer, J - Mercer, PA, USA - 91 

Newman, G - Bedford, NH, USA - 137 

Norfolk Botanical Garden, L Park - Norfolk, VA,  

       USA - 167 

Normann, O – Harstad, Norway - 188 

Oliver Nurseries, M Fox - Fairfield, CT, USA - 95 

Olmsted, A - Hubbardton, VT, USA - 136 

Open, M - Crezieres, France - 180 

Ormsby, G - West Chester, PA, USA - 145 

Parsons, L - Corvallis, OR, USA - 85 

Pavelin, R – Warranwood, VIC, Australia - 2 

Peachey, H - Lamoine, ME, USA - 96 

Perron, W - Cortlandt Manor, NY, USA - 165 

Pilon, H - Ann Arbor, MI, USA - 12 

Plant Delights Nursery, T Avent - Raleigh, NC,  

      USA - 170 

Plaskota, R - Pabianice, Poland - 92 

Priddle-Mitchell, J - Klamath Falls, OR, USA - 71 

Ramsden, R - Seattle, WA, USA - 134 

Rankin, D – Lasswade, Scotland, UK - 37 

Ratko, R - Seattle, WA, USA - 175 

Reznicek, S & T - Ann Arbor, MI, USA - 3 

Rieder, C - San Leandro, CA, USA - 29 

Robertson, J - Evanston, IL, USA - 27 

Robinson, G - Strasburg, VA, USA - 36 

Rodich, R - St Bonifacius, MN, USA - 124 

Rodriguez, J - Wasilla, AK, USA - 44 

Rose, M - Boone, NC, USA - 87 

Roskoph, Z - Cherry Hill, NJ, USA - 179 

Schafer, M - Carlisle, MA, USA - 102 

Schellinger, K - Avon, MN, USA – 186* 

Schellingerhout, J - Margraten, The Netherlands - 157 

Schindler, C - Milan, Italy - 39 

Schneider, P - Portland, TN, USA - 115 

Scott, C - Calgary, AB, Canada - 15 

Selcer, D - Oakland, CA, USA – 23* 

Serowicz, J & L - Livonia, MI, USA - 169 

Seth, KJ - Fruita, CO, USA - 78 

Sevastopulo, G – Howth, Co. Dublin, Ireland - 67 

Shannon, L - St. Paul, MN, USA - 146 

Shepard, C - Pleasant Hill, CA, USA - 162 

Siegel, B - Oakland, CA, USA - 76 

Skulski, L - Calgary, AB, Canada - 119 

Smith, CP - Hudson, OH, USA - 108 

Smith, P – Stowmarket, Suffolk, UK - 72 

Snow, B - Little Rock, AR, USA - 28 

Spriggs, P - Victoria, BC, Canada - 187 

Stireman, J - Sandy, UT, USA - 100 

Stireman, T - West Valley, UT, USA - 112 

Stockwell, R – Sherwood, Nottingham, UK - 121 

Stuart, R - Nepean, ON, Canada - 184 

Swanberg, J - Scottsville, VA, USA - 16 

Tebbitt, M - Uniontown, PA, USA - 90 

Tingley, G - Bear River, NS, Canada - 94 

Tracey, K - Dartmouth, MA, USA - 183 

University of California Botanical Garden, H 

Forbes - Berkeley, CA, USA - 126 

Verbeek, L - Burnaby, BC, Canada - 64 

VIRAGS - Victoria, BC, Canada - 161 

Waldrep, L - Summerfield, NC, USA - 62 

Wale, S – Ellon, Scotland, UK - 58 

Walker, K - Concord, CA, USA - 59 

Walker, S - Willcox, AZ, USA – 1* 

Walters, B - Ann Arbor, MI, USA - 22 

Ward, A - Redmarley d'Abitot, Gloucs, UK - 30 

Werra, R - Ukiah, CA, USA - 24 

Whyman, S - Sylva, NC, USA - 53 

Willis, J - Frederick, MD, USA - 107 

Willis, J - Lexington, MA, USA - 131 

Yu, J - Cary, NC, USA - 80 

Zschummel, D - Schkopau, Germany - 57 

 

 

* = donated less than 5 taxon; not enough for 

donor status but does earn thanks for donating 

seed 

 

 


